

No. B_____

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

California Department of Housing and Community Development
and Gustavo Velasquez,

Petitioner,

v.

The Superior Court of the State of California
for the County of Alameda,

Respondent;

Alliance of Californians for Community Empowerment (ACCE)
Action; PolicyLink; Strategic Actions for a Just Economy (SAJE),

Real Parties in Interest.

Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. 22CV012263
The Honorable Frank Roesch, Judge

**PETITION FOR EXTRAORDINARY
WRIT OF MANDATE; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES; DECLARATION OF JESSICA HAYES**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
DANIEL A. OLIVAS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DAVID PAI
*Supervising Deputy Attorney
General*
NICHOLAS TSUKAMAKI
Deputy Attorney General

JACKIE K. VU
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 253533
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6440
Fax: (213) 897-2801
Jackie.Vu@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Petitioners California
Department of Housing and
Community Development and Gustavo
Velasquez*

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	9
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE.....	16
JURISDICTION.....	16
AUTHENTICITY OF EXHIBITS	16
PARTIES	16
RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	17
I. CALIFORNIA ADOPTS LEGISLATION AUTHORIZING HCD TO IMPLEMENT AND ADMINISTER EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM.....	17
II. ERAP IS A TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM BASED ON FEDERAL FUNDING AND A CASH FLOW LOAN	18
III. HCD’S IMPLEMENTATION OF ERAP	20
A. ERAP’s application process	20
B. HCD’s processes regarding denials and appeals.....	22
IV. THIS LAWSUIT	23
A. Real parties’ petition.....	23
B. Real parties’ application for preliminary injunction.....	24
C. The administrative funding necessary to operate the program will soon run out	26
D. Petitioners’ motion to dissolve or modify preliminary injunction.....	28
ISSUES PRESENTED	33
APPEAL IS AN INADEQUATE REMEDY.....	34
BENEFICIAL INTEREST	36
PRAYER FOR RELIEF	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	38
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	38
II. ARGUMENT	38
A. The trial court’s determination that additional process was due under the California Constitution failed to apply the correct legal standard.....	38
1. The trial court failed to analyze the risk of an erroneous deprivation through HCD’s procedures	40
2. The trial court failed to consider the governmental interest and fiscal and administrative burdens	42
3. The trial court’s determination that due process requires HCD to provide applicants with third-party documentation or information is not consistent with established authorities	44
B. The trial court based its decision on clearly erroneous factual findings.....	46
C. The trial court abused its discretion by refusing to modify the overbroad preliminary injunction to allow HCD to issue denials on bases that provide detailed explanations.....	49
D. The trial court abused its discretion by failing to consider whether extending the preliminary injunction was warranted by the balance of harms to HCD and to applicants	52
III. CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alliance of Californians for Community Empowerment (ACCE) Action, et al. v. California Department of Housing and Community Development, et al.</i>	16
<i>Bergeron v. Department of Health Services</i> (1999) 71 Cal.App.4th 17	38, 39
<i>Condon-Johnson & Associates, Inc. v. Sacramento Municipal Utility Disc.</i> (2007) 149 Cal.App.4th 1384	38
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 725	38
<i>Donahue Schriber Realty Group, Inc. v. Nu Creation Outreach</i> (2014) 232 Cal.4th 1171	56
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Gallo Cattle Co.</i> (1992) 967 F.2d 1280	49
<i>Gonzalez v. Munoz</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 413	40
<i>Gresher v. Anderson</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 88	45
<i>Lee Law Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 204 Cal.App.4th 1375	35
<i>Marquez v. State Dep't of Health Care Servs.</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 87	41
<i>People ex rel. Becerra v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 486	34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People ex rel Reisig v. Acuna</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 1	38
<i>People v. Mason</i> (1980) 124 Cal.App.3d, 348	50
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 260	12, 39, 40
<i>Rent-A-Center, Inc. v. Canyon Television and Appliance Rental, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 944 F.2d 597.....	56
<i>Robbins v. Superior Court (County of Sacramento)</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 199	36
<i>Rosenbilt v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 231 Cal.App.3d 1434	38
<i>Ryan, supra</i> , 94 Cal.App.4th at p. 1072.....	39
<i>Tahoe Keys Property Owners’ Association v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1459.....	52
<i>Thompson v. Kraft Cheese Co.</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 171	49
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 9058a.....	17
§ 9058a(b)(1).....	17
§ 9058a(b)(1)(A).....	18
§ 9058c(a)(1)	17
Administrative Procedures Act	20, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (“American Rescue Plan”), Subtitle B of Title III , § 3201	17
Code Civ. Proc., § 1085.....	16
Consolidated Appropriations Act.....	17, 20
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 Division n. Title V	17
Health & Saf. Code Division 31 pt. 2	18
§ 50897.....	18
§ 50897.1 (k)(2).....	20
§ 50897.1 (k)(1).....	20
§ 50897.4 (c).....	21, 42
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Fourth Amendment	21
California Constitution.....	38
Cal. Const., art. I, § 7 Due Process Clause.....	24
Cal. Const., article VI, § 10	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Senate Bill 91	18
Senate Bill 115.....	19
